
  Mining Equipment 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Ref Document No. EB15006 Issue No. 1 

Subject Additional Start Valve 

Release Date 14th May 2015 

 

Purpose – Advise COALTRAM® owners of areas of an additional valve that is available to 

add redundancy to the DES start circuit. 

 

Applicability – All in service COALTRAM® models  

 

Background  

Safety Bulletin SB15004 was released to inform the industry of an unplanned engine 

cranking incident and made some recommendations to help prevent it from occurring. A 

solution to add extra redundancy to the start circuit has been developed and can be 

retrofit to existing vehicles.  

Investigations/Findings  

As detailed in previous bulletins the MONEx system that controls the COALTRAM® ExDES 

has unintentionally engaged the solenoid valve that initiates the starter motor. This has 

occurred whilst both the main air and the MONEx system are un-isolated and all interlocks 

are engaged allowing the engine to crank. 

To add redundancy to the start circuit a manually piloted valve can be added inline. This 

valve is required to be pressed at the same time as holding the MONEx toggle switch in the 

start position to start the engine. The valve is independent to the MONEx system and 

downstream of the MONEx start switch in the pneumatic circuit. This change makes 

starting the COALTRAM® a two handed operation. 

Adding the additional valve will not allow the starter motor circuit to energise unless the pilot 

valve button is depressed.  

 

Figure 1: Extract of schematic 

ENGINEERING BULLETIN 
 

New valve 



  Mining Equipment 

 

 

 

Figure 2: Additional start valve installed (label not fixed) 

Parts required for upgrade: 

- 1 off 3/2 start valve - 904160119 

- 1 off 1/8” BSPT x 7/16” JIC 90° elbow M/M – 5520 0003 45 

- 1 off 1/8” BSPT x 1/4” BSPT 90° elbow M/M – 5520 0095 65 

- 1 off 1/8” BSPT bronze silencer – 5520 0006 95 

- 1 off 1/4” BSPT bronze silencer – 5520 0006 96 

- 2 off ¼” pushlock tails – 5520 0004 22 

- 600mm ¼” pushlock hose – 5520 0004 75 

- 1 off start label – 5520 0095 67 

- 2 off u drive screw – 5520 0036 83 

 

Relevant updated parts book pages are attached to this bulletin. Updated pneumatic 

schematics are available upon request from PPK. 

Recommendations 

1. PPK recommends installing the new start valve to minimise the likelihood of 

unplanned engine cranking. 

2. Follow checks recommended in SB15004. 

3. The components are currently available. 

 

 

Ashley Ryan  
Mechanical Engineer  
   
PPK Mining Equipment Pty Ltd  
T: +612 4964 5400  
E: a.ryan@ppkgroup.com.au  
www.ppkgroup.com.au 

mailto:a.ryan@ppkgroup.com.au
http://www.ppkgroup.com.au/
















5520 0067 64 004 


OPERATOR CABIN          OPERATOR CABIN INST  - STANDARD - SHEET 1 OF 2 


    


Ref  Part no  Qty  Description  Benämning  See page  Remarks  


no  Detaljnr  Antal    Se sida  Anmärkning  


1 5520 0069 12 1 DASH ASSY  Page 631 MAIN OPERATORS 


2 5520 0044 64 1 DASH  Page 611 CHOKER 


3.a 5520 0044 36 1 DASH PANEL   Page 613 TRANSVERTER – 4 SPEED 


3.b 5520 0069 85 1 DASH PANEL   Page 625 TRANSVERTER – 3 SPEED 


4 5520 0006 58 1 HYD COVER PANEL    


5 5520 0013 40 1 INTERIOR COVER    


6 0215 0006 13 45 HEX SOCK SCREW    


7 5520 0044 59 1 MANIFOLD ASSY  Page 617 SAFETY CIRCUIT – 120 PSI 


8 0211 1253 03 2 HEX CAP SCREW   MC6S M 6 X 45 – 8.8 FZB 


9 5520 0016 87 1 COVER ASSY   STEER COLUMN 


10 0301 2335 00 15 PLAIN WASHER    


11 0291 1128 18 6 LOCK NUT    


12 0147 1328 03 4 SCREW, HEX HEAD    


13 5520 0012 95 2 CLAMP   STEER COLUMN 


14 0147 1336 03 2 SCREW, HEX HEAD    


15 0301 2344 00 5 PLAIN WASHER    


16 0147 1363 03 2 SCREW, HEX HEAD    


17 0291 1128 20 3 LOCK NUT    


18 5520 0019 65 1 MOUNT   HORN - DOOR  


19 0211 1252 03 2 HEX CAP SCREW   MC6S M 6 X 45 – 8.8 FZB 


20 5520 0019 30 1 HORN    


21 0301 2321 00 6 PLAIN WASHER    


22 0291 1128 15 1 LOCK NUT    


23 0147 1247 03 1 SCREW, HEX HEAD    


24 0300 0274 17 1 PLAIN WASHER    


25 0215 0003 79 1 HEX SOCK SCREW    


26 0570 5110 02 1 TEE   7/16 JIC M-M-M 


27 3177 3095 00 1 NIPPLE    


28 5520 0004 22 8 HOSE CONNECTOR   7/16 JIC 


29 5520 0023 21 1 DASH TOP PLATE    


30 5520 0028 83 1 ARM REST    LOWER SECTION 


31 5520 0028 84 1 ARM REST    UPPER SECTION 


32 5520 0018 91 1 ARM REST    


33 5520 0067 66 1 DASH ASSY  Page 641 SEAT LOCK / HYD TEMP / EXH BACK PRESSURE 


34 5520 0067 49 1 MANIFOLD  Page 639 SAFETY CIRCUIT – 100 PSI 


35 5520 0044 90 1 AIR SEPERATOR ASSY  Page 619 AIR/FILTER 


36 0147 1323 03 2 SCREW, HEX HEAD    


37 5520 0044 92 1 HORN ASSY  Page 623 ENGINE 







5520 0067 64 004 


 
 
OPERATOR CABIN          OPERATOR CABIN INST – STANDARD -  SHEET 2 OF 2 


    


Ref  Part no  Qty  Description  Benämning  See page  Remarks  


no  Detaljnr  Antal    Se sida  Anmärkning  


38 0301 2378 00 1 PLAIN WASHER    


39 0144 3447 03 1 HEX HEAD SCREW    


40 5520 0067 66 1 DASH ASSY   BLANKING PANEL 


41 5520 0069 47 1 DASH ASSY  
Page 635 SEAT LOCK / HYD TEMP / EXH BACK PRESSURE / 


CAMERA VIEW 


42 5520 0069 48 1 DASH ASSY  Page 637 SEAT LOCK / CAMERA VIEW 


43 5520 0069 49 1 DASH ASSY  Page 639 SEAT LOCK 


44 5520 0023 84 1 GRAB HANDLE    


45 5520 0032 24 1 SPLASH COVER HOLDER   MONEx DISPLAY 


46 5520 0032 48 2 SCREW   M8 X 12 BHSS 


47 3176 7872 00 1 ELBOW NIPPLE   7/16 JIC M/F – 90 DEG 


49 5520 0028 63 1 SPLASH COVER   MONEx DISPLAY – NOT ILLUSTRATED 


50 5520 0002 00 1 RESERVOIR    


51 5520 0012 05 1 NIPPLE   1/8 BSPT 


52 5520 0001 95 1 CHECK VALVE    


53 5520 0092 49 1 TEE   1/8 BSPT F/M/M 


54 5520 0004 89 1 GAUGE    


55 5520 0004 11 1 NIPPLE   1/8 BSPT – 7 JIC 


56 5520 0003 45 2 ELBOW   1/8 BSPT – 7 JIC 90 DEG 


57 5520 0004 44 1 ELBOW   1/8 BSPT 90 DEG F/F 


58 5520 0026 51 2 SCREW, SHCS   M5 x 10mm S.S. 


59 904 160 119 1 START VALVE   3/2 START VALVE 


60 5520 0006 95 1 SILENCER   1/8” BSPT BRASS SILENCER 


61 5520 0095 65 1 ELBOW   1/8” BSPT – 1/4” BSPT 90 DEG M/M 


62 5520 0034 78 1 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE    


63 5520 0003 96 1 NIPPLE   1/4” BSPT – 7 JIC 


 
ITEM 40 IS STANDARD ON ALL MACHINES 
ITEMS 33, 41, 42 AND 43 ARE OPTIONS DEPENDING ON MACHINE SPECIFICATION 





		5520006764 REV 4

		ENGINEER - 5520006764_PARTS - rev 4



